where 𝐶௦௨௠௠௘௥ and 𝐶௪௜௡௧௘௥ represent the numbers of months of summer and winter seasons,

respectively.

A.3. Estimation of parameters of the floor space production function

Arranging 𝐹 ൌ 𝜃𝑆జ with logarithm transformation, we obtain 𝑙𝑛𝐹 ൌ 𝑙𝑛𝜃 ൅ 𝜐𝑙𝑛𝑆. Using

this, we estimate the parameters. The result is shown below. Estimation results are

statistically significant. In addition, as the main text in Subsection 3.5 shows, the estimated

elasticity is close to the elasticity recently estimated by Combes et al. (2017) using French

data.

Table 3: Estimation of the floor space production function

  Coefficient Standard Error t-value 𝑙𝑛𝜃 -5.879 0.3482 -16.885 𝜐 0.7497 0.0343 21.873

Observations  113
Adjusted R2 0.810

Note: The construction costs are calculated using the discount rate of 4%.

A.4. Results of the sensitivity analyses

The results of main variables in the sensitivity analyses are shown in Tables 4-7.

18 The values of 1 , 2 , and 3  are 196972, 13384.6, and 1412, respectively.

27

Figure 4. Social welfare (10% reduction in road capacity)

Regime
Social welfare

（1012 yen）
Welfare gains (%)

Residents' utility

（106 yen/person）
Urban boundary

(km)

(i) Laissez-faire
(No-regulation)

2.06030 - 4.073 9.8

(ii) Congestion toll 2.08184 98.7% 3.944 8.9

(iii) Carbon tax
(15000 yen/tCO2)

2.06301 12.4% 4.069 9.3

(iv) Congestion toll +
Carbon tax

2.08212 100.0% 3.943 8.5

(v) FAR regulation +
UGB regulation

2.07224 54.8% 4.050 8.5

Figure 5. Social welfare (10% increase in road capacity)

Regime
Social welfare

（1012 yen）
Welfare gains (%)

Residents' utility

（106 yen/person）
Urban boundary

(km)

(i) Laissez-faire
(No-regulation)

2.08056 - 4.115 10.1

(ii) Congestion toll 2.09686 98.1% 4.008 9.3

(iii)Carbon tax
(15000 yen/tCO2)

2.08300 14.7% 4.109 9.7

(iv) Congestion toll +
Carbon tax

2.09717 100.0% 4.006 8.7

(v) FAR regulation +
UGB regulation

2.08963 54.6% 4.093 8.7

28

Figure 6. CO2 emissions (10% reduction in road capacity)

Regime
 Total

emissions

（tCO2)

Difference

(%)

Sources of emissions
Commuting

（tCO2)
Difference

(%)
Residences

（tCO2)
Difference

(%)

(i) Laissez-faire
(No-regulation)

340544 - 113334 - 227210 -

(ii) Congestion toll 259365 -23.8% 73926 -34.8% 185439 -18.4%

(iii) Carbon tax
(15000 yen/tCO2)

329433 -363% 107501 -5.1% 221932 -2.3%

(iv) Congestion toll +

Carbon tax
251871 -26.0% 70476 -37.8% 181395 -20.2%

(v) FAR regulation +

UGB regulation
246871 -27.5% 71580 -36.8% 175292 -22.9%

Figure 7. CO2 emissions (10% increase in road capacity)

Regime
 Total

emissions

（tCO2)

Difference

(%)

Sources of emissions
Commuting

（tCO2)
Difference

(%)
Residences

（tCO2)
Difference

(%)

(i) Laissez-faire
(No-regulation)

371120 - 131519 - 239601 -

(ii) Congestion toll 293491 -20.9% 89289 -32.1% 204203 -14.8%

(iii) Carbon tax
(15000 yen/tCO2)

358750 -3.3% 124592 -5.3% 234157 -2.3%

(iv) Congestion toll +

Carbon tax
284543 -23.3% 84800 -35.5% 199742 -16.6%

(v) FAR regulation +

UGB regulation
286658 -22.8% 88511 -32.7% 198147 -17.3%

29

Reference

Bertaud, A., Brueckner, J.K., 2005. Analyzing building-height restrictions: predicted

Impacts and welfare costs. Regional Science and Urban Economics 35, 109–125.

Borck, R., Brueckner, J.K, 2017. Optimal Energy Taxation in Cities, Journal of the

Association of Environmental and Resource Economists vol5, No2, 481-516

Borck, R., 2016. Will Skyscrapers Save the Planet? Building Height Limits and Urban

Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Regional Science and Urban Economics 58, 13-25.

Brueckner, J.K., 2007. Urban growth boundaries: an effective second-best remedy for

  unpriced traffic congestion? Journal of Housing Economics 16, 263–273.

Combes, P. P., Duranton, G., & Gobillon, L., 2017. The production function for housing:

Evidence from France, SSRN working paper

Glaeser, E. L. and Kahn, M. E. 2010. The greenness of cities: Carbon dioxide and urban

development. Journal of Urban Economics 67, 404-418

Hayashi, Y., Kato, H., & Teodoro, R. V. R., 2001. A model system for the assessment of the

effects of car and fuel green taxes on CO2 emission. Transportation Research Part D:

Transport and Environment, 6(2), 123-139.

Iwata, K., and S. Managi, 2014. Can Urban Planning Instruments Solve Externalities?

Empirical Analysis of Regulations and Taxes, discussion paper

Japan Agency for Natural Resources and Energy, 2017. Energy white paper 2017 (in

Japanese).

Japan Society of Civil Engineers, 2003. Application of the theory of road traffic demand

prediction.

Japan Real Estate Institute, 2018, Land Price and Rent.

30

Japan Meteorological Agency, 2018. Past weather data,

http://www.data.jma.go.jp/obd/stats/etrn/view/monthly_s1.php?prec_no=34&block_no

=47590&year=2016&month=&day=&view=a2, (Last access 2018/7/25)